Issuance of restricted stock net of shares withheld for vested awards   (54,277)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Restricted stock forfeitures   25,815   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issuance related to vesting of restricted stock units, net of tax
withholdings   86,716   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Distributions to members   —   —   —   —   —   752   (752)   —
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   (1,003)   1,003   —
Total Adjustments   (530,864) $ —   — $ — $ (5,613) $ 4,168 $ 2,445 $ 1,000
As Restated
Balance, March 31, 2023   2,902,200 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 2,717 $ (558) $ 2,194 $ 4,367
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   210   —   —   210
Issuance related to vesting of restricted stock units, net of tax
withholdings   86,716   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Distributions to holders of LLC Units   —   —   —   —   —   —   (752)   (752)
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   192   1,003   1,195
Balance, June 30, 2023 - As Restated   2,988,916 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 2,927 $ (366) $ 2,445 $ 5,020

Table of Contents

110

(in thousands, except per share data)   Common Stock
Class A Class B Accumulated Noncontrolling Stockholders’

As Previously Reported   Units   Amount   Units   Amount APIC   Deficit   Interest   Equity
Balance, June 30, 2023   2,988,916 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 8,540 $ (4,534) $ — $ 4,020
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   242   —   —   242
Issuance related to vesting of restricted stock units, net of
tax withholdings   2,743   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stock options exercised   133   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Distributions to members   —   —   —   —   —   (1,216)   —   (1,216)
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   3,351   —   3,351
Balance, September 30, 2023   2,991,792 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 8,782 $ (2,399) $ — $ 6,397
Adjustments
Balance, June 30, 2023   —   —   —   —   (5,613)   4,168   2,445   1,000
Acquisition and redemption of warrants including expenses  —   —   —   —   (3,540)   —   —   (3,540)
Distributions to members   —   —   —   —   —   1,216   (1,216)   —
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   (2,780)   2,780   —
Total Adjustments   — $ —   — $ — $ (9,153) $ 2,604 $ 4,009 $ (2,540)
As Restated
Balance, June 30, 2023   2,988,916 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 2,927 $ (366) $ 2,445 $ 5,020
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   242   —   —   242
Issuance related to vesting of restricted stock units, net of
tax withholdings   2,743   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Acquisition and redemption of warrants including expenses  —   —   —   —   (3,540)   —   —   (3,540)
Stock options exercised   133   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Distributions to holders of LLC Units   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,216)   (1,216)
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   571   2,780   3,351
Balance, September 30, 2023 - As Restated   2,991,792 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ (371) $ 205 $ 4,009 $ 3,857

(in thousands, except per share data)   Common Stock
Class A Class B Accumulated Noncontrolling Stockholders’

As Previously Reported Units   Amount   Units   Amount   APIC   Deficit   Interest   Equity
Balance, December 31, 2022   3,252,764 $ 3   11,278,000 $ 11 $ 8,224 $ (3,643) $ — $ 4,595
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   304   —   —   304
Issuance of restricted stock net of shares withheld for vested awards   291,031   —   —   —   —   —   —   —